

They will not have it completed by the end of the...the expenditure of the funds completed by the end of the fiscal year or by June 30. This merely reappropriates what unexpended balance there will be. There was 82,000 for the School of the Deaf and 65,000 in the original appropriation for the School for the Visually Handicapped. That has all been approved. That reappropriates the unexpended balance for that amount that will not be under contract by June 30. I move its adoption.

SPEAKER NICHOL: Is there any further discussion? The question is the adoption of the Warner amendment. All those in favor vote aye, opposed nay. Have you all voted? We're voting on the adoption of the Warner amendment. If you care to vote on this, please do so. Record, Mr. Clerk, please.

CLERK: 26 ayes, 0 nays on adoption of Senator Warner's amendment to the bill, Mr. President.

SPEAKER NICHOL: The motion is adopted.

CLERK: Mr. President, Senator Warner would then move to amend the bill. (See Warner second amendment found on page 2577 of the Legislative Journal.)

SPEAKER NICHOL: Senator Warner.

SENATOR WARNER: Mr. President, this particular amendment is a further reduction in the original bill. Items that are included is elimination of \$400,000 that was in the capital construction budget, University computers. It is contracts that they have on computers that have been purchased, eliminating general fund money, they'll have to find it some place else, the deferred lab...to defer another \$250,000 on the lab science building at Omaha. You'll recall an amendment we adopted just a few minutes ago, I indicate that we'd taken 750,000, this is the other 250. It retains 1,600,000, I believe it is, in the current year's appropriation. It will mean some deferral in the starting date, but the project will be able to continue. Then there is an additional 500,000 reduction in 309 which will leave a balance for deferred maintenance of 1.5 million instead of the 2 million that was left after that. Then the fourth item, it would reduce the future general fund authorization for the performing arts center from 6 million down to 5 and a corresponding \$1 million increase in required donations.